

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

ISAAC SOLOMON, and FRANCINE  
CANION, Individually and On Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SPRINT CORPORATION, MICHEL  
COMBES, ANDREW DAVIES, MARCELO  
CLAURE, and TAREK ROBBIATI,

Defendants.

---

Case No. 1:19-cv-5272-MKV

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,  
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION  
EXPENSES, AND REIMBURSEMENT  
AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE PERCENTAGE-OF-FUND APPROACH IS APPROPRIATE FOR AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....	3
A. The Guiding Principle for Fee Awards.....	3
B. The Court Should Award Counsel a Reasonable Percentage of the Fund.....	3
III. THE GOLDBERGER FACTORS SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE .....	4
A. Lead Counsel’s Expended Time and Labor Support the Requested Fee.....	5
B. The Risks of Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....	6
C. The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....	8
D. The Quality of Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee .....	8
E. The Requested Fee is a Reasonable Percentage of the Settlement .....	10
F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....	11
G. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request.....	12
H. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Fee Request .....	13
IV. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED .....	14
V. THE AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Jack Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179836 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	15
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , Case No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Fresno Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 5, 6, 12
<i>Gauquie v. Albany Molecular Research</i> , No. 14 CV 6637 (FB) (SMG) (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2017).....	10, 16
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-09784-CM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218116 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019).....	8, 10
<i>Hall v. Child.’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 03653 (BSJ) (MHD), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138543 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011).....	11
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , Case No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005).....	3, 12, 16
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 (LMM), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84621 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006).....	9
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....6

*In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....10

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....9, 12

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc.*,  
Case No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63342 (E.D.N.Y. June 23,  
2010) .....10

*In re Facebook, Inc.*,  
674 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2016) .....6

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152668 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....6

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5,  
2010) .....3, 4, 11, 13

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
Case No. CV-02-1510 (CPS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29062 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....8

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....8, 12, 14

*In re Heritage Bond Litig.*,  
No. 02-1475, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13627 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) .....13

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
Case No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177175 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19,  
2014).....10, 11

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....15

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....13

*In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 13761 (CM), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58106 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008).....9

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....12

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....3, 8, 9, 14, 16

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....4

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 4712 (CM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) .....4

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....11, 13

*McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady*,  
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....3

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....12

*Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.*,  
 No. CV 10-4992 (JS) (AKT), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142222 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019).....10

*P.R. Gov’t Judiciary Emps. Ret. Sys. Admin. v. Marcum, L.L.P.*,  
 No. 15 Civ. 1938 (DAB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20824 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2018) .....8, 9

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 7961 (CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....6

*Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
 No. 1:05-CV-720 S, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53872 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008).....11

*TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Warshow*,  
 Case No. 77 Civ. 972 (JMC), 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13597 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 1977) .....14

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....11

*Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.*,  
 Case No. 15 CV 8954 (KMW), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205785 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017) .....15, 16

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 4, 12

**Rules & Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) .....7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....15

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) .....4

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .....3, 4

**Additional References**

NERA Economic Consulting, Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full Year Review (Jan. 24, 2023).....9
